






BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

In the Matter of 
Yange Zhang, L.Ac., 
aka Dr. Andrew Chang 

Respondent.

* 

* 

* 

Case No. 21-CRF-0085 

Hearing Examiner Lee 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

Basis for Hearing: 

In a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated May 12, 2021 (“Notice”), the State Medical Board 
of Ohio (“Board”) notified Yange Zhang, L.Ac., aka Dr. Andrew Chang, that it proposed to take 
disciplinary action against his license to practice acupuncture in Ohio.  The Board based its 
proposed action on allegations that Mr. Zhang touched the breasts and inserted his finger into the 
vagina of Patient 1 and also attempted to kiss her while she was prone on the table for an 
acupuncture procedure.  The Board also alleged that Mr. Zhang’s website claimed that he had 
surgical experience and was an “M.D.,” that his patients refer to him as “doctor,” and that his 
picture in advertisements showed him in a white lab coat with “M.D.” after his name. 

The Board further alleged that Mr. Zhang’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, individually and/or 
collectively, in regard to Patient 1 constitutes “[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or 
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of 
this chapter, Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board,” as that 
clause is used in Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.”) 4762.13(B)(3), to wit:  Ohio 
Administrative Code Rule (“Rule”) 4731-26-02.  The Board further alleged that, pursuant to 
Rule 4731-26-03(A)(4), a violation of Rule 4731-26-02 also violates R.C. 4762.13(B)(4) which 
is “[a] departure from, or failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners 
under the same or similar circumstances whether or not actual injury to the patient is 
established.”    

In addition, the Board alleged that Mr. Zhang’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, individually 
and/or collectively, regarding the use of the terms “M.D.” and “doctor” and claiming surgical 
experience constitutes “[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in 
or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter, Chapter 4731. 
of the Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board,” as that clause is used in R.C. 
4762.13(B)(3), to wit:  R.C. 4762.08(B) which states that a person licensed as an acupuncturist 
“shall not use other titles, initials, or abbreviations in conjunction with the person's practice of 
acupuncture, including the title ‘doctor.’”  (State’s Exhibit (“St. Ex.”) 7a) 
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Accordingly, the Board advised Mr. Zhang of his right to request a hearing and received his 
written request on May 20, 2021.  (St. Ex. 7b) 

Appearances:

Dave Yost, Attorney General of Ohio, and Kyle Wilcox and Melinda Snyder, Assistant 
Attorneys General, for the State of Ohio.  Samuel H. Shamansky appeared on behalf of Mr. 
Zhang. 

Hearing Date:  December 1, 2021 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

All exhibits and the transcript of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 

Background 

1. Yange Zhang, L.Ac., was born in Beijing, China, and graduated from the Norman Bethune 
Medical School in China in 1990 and worked as a gastrointestinal surgeon in China for a 
year or two.  He then moved to Tokyo, Japan, and practiced in the Department of Surgery 
for Tokyo Medical and Dental University.  (Tr. at 13, 21)  He testified that he moved to the 
United States in 2000 after being offered a research position with the University of 
Pittsburgh Medical Center.  Mr. Zhang has never held a license to practice medicine in the 
United States.  (Hearing Transcript (“Tr.”) at 12-14, 21) 

2. In 2012 and 2013, Mr. Zhang received training in acupuncture at the AIAM Acupuncture 
School in Columbus, Ohio.  He received his acupuncture license from the Board on 
November 10, 2014.  He thereafter opened his own acupuncture practice in Dublin, Ohio. 
His current location is approximately 1,100 square feet with four treatment rooms, a 
waiting area, and an office. (Tr. at 14-16)  The name of his practice is AcuChang 
Acupuncture & Pain Clinic.  (Tr. at 19-20, 30)  Mr. Zhang estimated that he performs 50 
treatments per week and more than 2,500 treatments per year to roughly 300 patients.  (Tr. 
at 30)  His only employee is his wife who acts as his assistant.  (Tr. at 33) 

Holding Himself Out as a Doctor 

3. In an August 28, 2019 printout of Mr. Zhang’s website, Mr. Zhang is pictured wearing a 
white lab coat with “M.D.” after his name.  It also includes the following description: 



In the Matter of Yange Zhang, L.Ac. Page 3
Case No. 21-CRF-0085 
 

(St. Ex. 3 at 1)   

4. At hearing, Mr. Zhang admitted that the lab coat had his name followed by “M.D., L.Ac.” 
but stated that the lab coat pictured is older and that he no longer has it.  (Tr. at 20)  Mr. 
Zhang also admitted at hearing that he had not practiced medicine for 25 years, despite the 
claim on his website.  However, he stated that he has worked in the medical field for 25 
years.  (Tr. at 23) Testimonials on the website also refer to Mr. Zhang as Dr. Chang.  (St. 
Ex. 3 at 6)  In a recorded interview with a Board investigator, Mr. Zhang stated that 
approximately 90% of his patients call him Dr. Chang.  (St. Ex 6 at 45:30-46:00)   

5. A printout from Mr. Zhang’s website from April 21, 2021 shows the same picture of him in 
the lab coat and much of the same language as the 2019 version.  (St. Ex. 4 at 1, 4, 9-12)  In 
addition, the Facebook page for Mr. Zhang’s practice shows him in the same lab coat and 
also refer to him as “Dr. Chang” and “Dr. Andrew Chang, MD, LAc”.  (St. Ex. 4 at 2-3)  
Reviews on the Facebook page describe him as “Dr. Chang”.  (St. Ex. 4 at 5) 

6. At hearing, Mr. Zhang testified that he had corrected his website.  However, when shown a
computer screen with his website displayed including the references to being an “M.D.”, 
Mr. Zhang testified, “Basically, it's not excuse, so there are multiple layer in the website. 
We definitely know it's incorrect. Honestly we've removed the first page, because there is 
another layer under the page. We probably didn't fully correct. That is my mistake, or 
technician mistake.”  (Tr. at 26) He also testified, “Last time I checked, couple weeks ago, 
I saw we clean up, correct. But that I explain to you, there are multiple layers. You click 
here, you click -- because how they design software, that was a mistake. We didn't go 
deeper, fully clean up.”  (Tr. at 27)  Mr. Zhang did admit that the business’s Facebook page 
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still refers to him as an “M.D.” but stated that he cannot correct that page due to a password 
issue.  (Tr. at 27) 

7. Mr. Zhang testified that, during a break in the hearing, he checked his own website and saw 
that it was four year old version which displayed.  He explained that this old version had 
the references to him being a “M.D.”, and that the last time he checked his website on 
November 17, 2021, the new, corrected version was the one displayed to the public.   He 
telephoned Go Daddy and was told there were two versions of his website being stored.  At 
his direction, Go Daddy deleted the old version.  Mr. Zhang testified that he corrected his 
website after his meeting with the Board investigator in September 2019.  (Tr. at 98-102)  

8. Mr. Zhang testified that he never researched the statutes regarding acupuncturists.  (Tr. at 
27-28)  In response to being asked if the Board’s investigator mentioned a concern about 
Mr. Zhang holding himself out as a medical doctor, Mr. Zhang answered: 

This is what I remember. Couple minutes before the gentleman left, he 
mentioned to me and tried to remove the doctor from the website, which I did. 
I followed his instruction. 

And personally, I graduated medical school and received M.D. degree. 
Because he didn't mention you also have to remove M.D., this is why you can 
do any reaction. But I didn't remove -- clearly we need to remove "Dr." from 
that page. 

 (Tr. at 28) 

9. In his interview with the Board investigator, Mr. Zhang stated that he was a medical doctor 
in China and that his website made that clear.  He also agreed that he was willing to change 
his website to remove any suggestion that he was a medical doctor.  (St. Ex. 6 at 46:10-
47:15)     

10. Mr. Zhang testified that he understood that he cannot practice medicine.  (Tr. at 17)  He 
later testified that he now understood that he cannot use the title of doctor.  He said he had 
just come to this understanding and had not read the law before, despite receiving the 
Notice.  (Tr. at 28-29)  Mr. Zhang further agreed that holding himself out as a medical 
doctor was a violation on Ohio law.  (Tr. at 30) 

Patient 1 

Testimony of Mr. Zhang 

11. Mr. Zhang testified that he occasionally had his assistant, his wife, act as a chaperone when 
performing treatments on certain patients.  (Tr. at 33, 41)  He explained: 
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At the time for some patient, this is the policy. For the patient which we notice 
they have some -- be [having] of like anxiety, also stress, and sometimes they 
call the red flag, which means the patient have some -- maybe they are a drug 
user or alcohol, so we just call my assistant stand by with me, and this is one 
time. 

Additionally, if the patient may be older or moving very slow, like in a 
wheelchair, or overweight, and the patient who have severe chronic issue, I 
always mention to my assistant we need to pay more attention. 

 (Tr. at 41-42) 

 Mr. Zhang also explained that he would have his assistant act as a chaperone if he 
determined the patient had some sort of mental instability.  (Tr. at 42-43) 

12. Mr. Zhang first saw Patient 1 on September 10, 2018 for an initial consultation, and Patient 
1’s main complaints were noted to be “Muscle Pain, Hormone Imbalance, and Digestion”.  
(Tr. at 46-47; St. Ex. 1 at 9, 11-17)  He testified that he does a detailed consultation and 
that most patients chose to get their first treatment the same day.  (Tr. at 38) Patient 1’s 
first treatment was September 11, 2018, the next day.  Mr. Zhang treated Patient 1 with 
acupuncture in the upper, middle, and lower back, abdomen, ankle, and wrist areas.  He 
also performed moving cupping on Patient 1’s back and Tui-Na massage at the neck, 
shoulder, hand, and lower back. (Tr. at 49-54; St. Ex. 1 at 10) Mr. Zhang testified that 
during these treatments, Patient 1 would lay face down on the treatment table while 
wearing a bra and pants but that he would have unhooked the bra.  (Tr. at 55)  Patient 1 
returned for a second, similar treatment on September 14, 2018.  (Tr. at 56; St. Ex. 1 at 10)  
Patient 1’s treatment record indicates that the first treatment lasted 3 hours and 20 minutes 
and the second treatment was an hour shorter.  (St. Ex. 1 at 10)   

13. On September 19, 2018, Patient 1 sent an email to Mr. Zhang at chang@acuchang.com 
offering him a sponsorship opportunity in a beauty summit involving workshops and 
networking.  (St. Ex. 1 at 5-6)  In a recorded interview with a Board investigator, Mr. 
Zhang stated that he did not open the email until after Patient’s third treatment appointment 
and after he was contacted by the Dublin police.  He also said that Patient 1 never 
mentioned the email to him.  (St. Ex. 6 at 3:35-3:50, 39:50-40:20)  At hearing, he testified 
that he never includes emails like this in a patient’s chart but did so on this occasion as the 
Board investigator had requested copies of any other communications between him and 
Patient 1.  (Tr. at 58) 

14. Patient 1 returned for a third treatment on September 20, 2018, which lasted for four hours 
and thirty minutes. (St. Ex. 1 at 10)   Mr. Zhang told a medical board investigator that, 
when she arrived for her appointment, Patient 1 told him that she felt good and had started 
running again.  She also mentioned that the running was causing pain around her hip joint.  
(St. Ex. 6 at 16:40-17:05)  In his interview with the Board investigator, Mr. Zhang stated 
that he inserted needles into Patient 1’s hip area wherever she felt pain.  In Patient 1’s 
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treatment record, Mr. Zhang noted that he placed acupuncture needles close to the ASIS 
joint.  He also stated that Patient 1 was wearing shorts that day and he moved her shorts 
down approximately one inch to place the needles.  (Tr. at 65; St. Ex. 6 at 17:18-17:40, 
18:20-19:20)  After he removed the needles, Mr. Zhang to the Board investigator that 
Patient 1 complained of pain in her hip area and wrist.  He stated that he performed Tui-Na 
massage in the head, neck, back, wrist and hip areas.  This was the first time he performed 
massage on Patient 1’s hip.  (St. Ex. 1 at 10; St. Ex. 6 at 29:45-34:30)  At hearing, Mr. 
Zhang testified that he did not treat Patient 1’s breast or chest area.  Patient 1’s treatment 
record indicates that Mr. Zhang performed acupuncture at “Ren17” which is an area that 
Mr. Zhang described as the upper sternum.  (Tr. at 52; St. Ex. 1 at 10)    

15. Mr. Zhang testified that his assistant was in the treatment room while he was treating 
Patient 1 on September 11 and September 14, 2018 but that she was not in the office on 
September 20, 2018.  (Tr. at 67-68)   

16. Mr. Zhang testified that he walked out of the treatment room after completing treatment so 
that Patient 1 could get dressed.  At that time, there was one patient waiting in the waiting 
area and the other treatment rooms were empty.  (Tr. at 72)  He said that he met Patient 1 
after she exited the treatment room, that he checked her out, and that Patient 1 told him the 
treatment was great. He testified that Patient 1 paid cash for that appointment.  (Tr. at 73) 
He recalled Patient 1 giving him a hug but said he never initiates hugs with patients.  (Tr. at 
74)  He told the Board investigator that Patient 1 declined to make another appointment, 
which Mr. Zhang attributed to the cost of the treatments.  (St. Ex. 6 at 35:40-36:00) Mr. 
Zhang testified that he was unable to provide the payment records for Patient 1 in response 
to a 2021 subpoena as his credit card system only allowed him to look back to the year 
2020.  He does keep handwritten records of patient payments, and Patient 1’s record shows 
she paid the normal appointment cost on September 20, 2018.  (Tr. at 35-36, 67; St. Ex. 1 
at 18)

17. Sometime after this last appointment, Mr. Zhang sent Patient 1 a text message that said best 
wishes and two emojis. (Tr. at 75-76)  He explained, “We have guideline for the patient 
such like that patient, she -- because of the behavior of the of the mood swing, and she also 
has a history of the stress and depression, as well as sleeping problem, and moreover she 
also have the hormone imbalance issue, for treating such kind of patient I have to follow 
the guideline during doing the follow up.”  (Tr. at 76)  Mr. Zhang told the Board 
investigator that he sent the message to Patient 1 because she was dealing with stress and 
probably would not be returning for another appointment.  (St. Ex. 6 at 38:50-39:30) 

18. Mr. Zhang denied telling the Dublin police that he massaged the upper part of Patient 1’s 
chest or that he lifted her bra in order to access the part of her chest between her breasts.  
He further denied massaging Patient 1’s breasts, trying to kiss her, and touching her vagina.  
(Tr. at 63, 69-71)  Mr. Zhang testified that he cooperated with the Dublin police and also 
provided them with a DNA sample.  (Tr. at 94) 
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19. Mr. Zhang told the Board investigator that he was confused after the Dublin police left 
since he did everything that Patient 1 asked for as she was mentally unstable and a red flag. 
When asked why he thought that, Mr. Zhang said she had hormonal issues on her first visit, 
that he did not recognize her when she came for her second visit as she was dressed very 
nicely, and that her last treatment appointment was he thought she was dressed like a 
teenager in a tank top and shorts when it was cold. (St. Ex. 6 at 40:30-43:20)  When asked 
if he remembered telling a medical board investigator that he thought Patient 1 was 
mentally unstable, Mr. Zhang replied, 

Because English not my first language, I still keep learning how to use the 
language properly, because sometimes they can be medical terms, sometimes 
they are not. 

I do not remember what kind of word I used, but everything I want to say I 
have to focus on intake form, back to intake form, which patient -- she choose. 

Such as she choose stress, anxiety, hormone imbalance, and she also choose 
easy to get upset. Of course, she had more other things. Sleeping issue, also. 

 (Tr. at 77) 

20. At the hearing, Mr. Zhang testified that he did not recognize Patient 1 when she returned to 
the office on September 14, 2018.  He stated: 

A.  I try to describe as much I can. Like I explain to you, we reading the 
patient, because we do not have any equipment to determine hormone, 
everything, I'm no psychologist, I cannot make any medical term. 

 But when the patient walk in, we're reading, see how they are dressing, 
how they are clothing, whether everything match for the age, the way -- 
how they talk match they're supposed to be. 

 We try to determine whether their personality or behavior will match 
together -- match together. This is foundation. Now I'm going to answer 
your question. 

 When the first day she come in, she sitting there. She has like a middle 
aged woman -- pardon me, there's nothing offense, any -- I have just 
described it this way. 

 Face looking, dress looking, the hair not match her age. Now if you look 
at her, 40, not match there, more older than 40. I can get a lot of 
information from that. So this is what I remember, her face, her dress. 
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 Secondly, it's too many important is during the consultation she submitted 
in this -- Sam, I need help.* * * The cutest smile. Just give the 
consultation. I had no idea, never ever had such set in a -- smiling 
(indicating), you know, this is why we put red flag, red flag, red flag. 

Q.  [By Mr. Wilcox]  Because during the consultation she smiled -- you lost 
me on that. 

A.  Just like, for example, I give consultation for her, and conversation, and 
suddenly she's smile, give this kind of pose to me. 

Q.  I'm having troubling following. She's smiling? 

Q.  [By Hearing Examiner] Let me try. So all -- are you saying that all of a 
sudden she puts her hands together on the side of her face, tilts her head, 
cute little look, and smiles at you? 

A.  Pretty cute and younger age. But I know she's 40. It's not appropriate. 
Never ever have such kind of patient done that in the past year, never. 

 (Tr. at 78-80) 

 He then explained why he did not recognize her at the second treatment appointment: 

When I walk in -- I didn't see her when she was in the waiting area because I 
took care of other patient. 

I walk in, she wear the suit just like the -- like her -- just like very all cleaned 
up, wear the dark color suit, which first time she come in, just very relaxed, 
like I said, more age, not 40 years old, dressing, mess. 

Second time, just like that, nice. This is -- I couldn't recognize her. I never 
ever have such kind of a dramatic -- pardon me if I'm using the words wrong -
- such kind of black and white change. 

 (Tr. at 82) 

 The following exchange occurred thereafter: 

Q. [By Mr. Wilcox]  So that, you thought, was a red flag, that she had come 
in in casual attire without makeup, and then the next time she was dressed 
for business? 

A. I do not judge by how you wear, how your clothes. I never ever put people 
-- they are my patient. 



In the Matter of Yange Zhang, L.Ac. Page 9
Case No. 21-CRF-0085 
 

 And you asked me whether I had recall. I never ever forget that moment. It 
will never ever happen, like that lady -- I will never be able to forget that. 

I'll never be able to forget how different, black and white. If you ask me -- 
the next appointment, difficult to tell you how she wear a dress, but I don't 
already know her, so got no such image in my mind. 

 (Tr. at 83) 

21. Mr. Zhang denied that he judged Patient 1 based on her appearance.  (Tr. at 84)   

22. Mr. Zhang testified that another red flag was that Patient 1 did not stay to receive treatment 
directly after her consultation, which took approximately 45 minutes, as she had something 
else to do.  (Tr. at 80)  He testified, “This is another red flag, because she clear, make the 
appointment includes both acupuncture and consultation. I already reserved the time for 
her.”  (Tr. at 81)   

23. Mr. Zhang also admitted that Patient 1 had always acted appropriately as a patient and that 
he had no reason to view her negatively.  (Tr. at 87) 

Testimony of Patient 1 

24. Patient 1 is a self-employed hairstylist and educator.  She testified that, prior to Mr. Zhang, 
she had not previously tried acupuncture and was under a lot of stress.  Patient 1 likes to try 
alternative medicine and had previously tried massage and seen a chiropractor.  In addition 
to stress, Patient 1 was also experiencing some hip pain and testified that she had a stress 
fracture in her hip from running a few days prior to the consultation.  She did a Google 
search on acupuncture and found Mr. Zhang.  She testified that she chose him because of 
the “credentials behind his name that looked very credible” and that he was a 
gastrointestinal surgeon.  She testified that she believed Mr. Zhang was a licensed 
physician.  (Tr. at 111-118, 166) 

25. Patient 1 testified that she had an initial consultation with Mr. Zhang on September 10, 
2018 and that she did not expect to receive treatment on that day.  (Tr. at 119)  She 
described her impression of Mr. Zhang after the consultation, “It was very knowledgeable 
and professional.  I mean, I felt safe, and just with a high expectation.”  (Tr. at 122) 

26. Patient 1 explained that, when she returned for her first treatment the next day, she checked 
in with Mr. Zhang’s wife at the reception desk and went to a procedure room.  Mr. Zhang 
came into the room to go over what she should expect and instructed her on what clothing 
to remove and to get under the sheet.  (Tr. at 123-124)  Patient 1 testified that Mr. Zhang 
“said make sure you’re covered before I come in.”  (Tr. at 124)  Patient 1 removed her 
clothing except her bra and underwear and got on the table under the provided sheet and 
laid on her stomach.  Mr. Zhang began with cupping and then placed the acupuncture 
needles.  He left for some time and returned later to remove the needles and perform a 
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massage.  Afterwards, Patient 1 turned onto her back and more acupuncture needles were 
placed.  Again, Mr. Zhang left the room and returned later to remove the needles and 
perform a massage. (Tr. at 124-126)  Patient 1 described Mr. Zhang’s demeanor as “Just 
very kind, professional, knowledgeable.”  (Tr. at 126)  Patient 1 testified that there was no 
one else in the room with her while she was receiving treatment and did not believe that 
Mr. Zhang offered to have anyone else present.  (Tr. at 126-127)  After the treatment was 
complete, Mr. Zhang left the treatment room, and Patient 1 got dressed and went to the 
reception desk where she paid and scheduled the next appointment.  (Tr. at 127)  Patient 1 
testified that her second treatment session was similar, and that she paid for both with her 
debit card.  (Tr. at 128) 

27. On September 19, 2018, Patient 1 sent an email to Mr. Zhang at chang@acuchang.com 
offering him a sponsorship opportunity in a beauty summit involving workshops and 
networking.  (St. Ex. 1 at 5-6)  When asked why she sent the email, Patient 1 replied, 
“Because I love to network with businesses that I believe in, and I thought that would be 
the perfect partnership.”  (Tr. at 131)  This was the day prior to her third and final treatment 
appointment with Mr. Zhang.  (St. Ex. 1 at 10)  Patient 1 testified that Mr. Zhang did not 
sponsor the event and that she obtained enough sponsors without him.  (Tr. at 130-131) 

28. On September 20, 2018, Patient 1 testified that she met Mr. Zhang in the waiting area and 
he took her right back to a treatment room.  She did not see Mr. Zhang’s wife at the 
reception desk like she had for her previous appointments.  Patient 1 stated Mr. Zhang 
explained the procedure and then left her to get undressed.  Patient 1 did so but left on a 
strapless bra and her panties.  (Tr. at 133) Mr. Zhang performed the cupping procedure on 
her back and shoulders and then placed the acupuncture needles.  At some point, Patient 1 
testified that she fell asleep.  She woke up when Mr. Zhang came back into the room, 
removed the needles, and performed the massage.  She then turned onto her back, and Mr. 
Zhang placed more acupuncture needles.  Again, Patient 1 fell asleep and awoke when Mr. 
Zhang came back into the room.  Like before, he removed the needles and performed a 
massage.  (Tr. at 134-135) 

29. After the massage, Mr. Zhang asked Patient 1 to wait a minute and he left the room again.  
Patient 1 testified that she “thought it was weird, but I was still very new to everything, so I 
did.”  (Tr. at 135)  Patient 1 testified she heard Mr. Zhang speaking to a woman in the next 
room and then he returned to her room.  She stated that he got massage oil out again and 
massaged her shoulders and her chest.  She testified that Mr. Zhang went under her 
strapless bra and placed his hands over both her breasts.  (Tr. at 136)  She stated that it felt 
“[l]ike I was being violated.  I mean, just total panic.  And I closed my eyes really right and 
just turned towards the wall, and I just – just tightened up everywhere.  I remember going 
outside of my body and like watching.  It was so weird.”  (Tr. at 136-137)  Patient 1 later 
testified that she froze.  (Tr. at 157)  She further testified that it “felt sexual.”  (Tr. at 137)  
He then moved down to massage her stomach and then put his hands in Patient 1’s panties.  
(Tr. at 137)  Patient 1 further testified: 
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A.  I mean, he definitely crossed the line, you know. He puts his fingers in me. 
I was on my period, so that's really lovely. 

Q.  [By Ms. Snyder] Did he put his fingers in your vagina? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Did you have a tampon in? 

A. Yes. 

 (Tr. at 138) 

30. Patient 1 further testified, “It didn't feel professional or medical anymore. I mean, he tried 
to kiss me, you know, several times.* * * He -- I mean, I had my faced turned toward the 
wall, and my eyes shut really tight, and he just -- I don't know, when he was standing, he 
tried to kiss me and then laid on top of me.”  (Tr. at 139)  Patient 1 recalled that Mr. Zhang 
kissed her two times on her cheek.  (Tr. at 161) 

31. Patient 1 testified she told Mr. Zhang she had to pick up her daughter and then stood up.  
She was crying, and he hugged her and told her not to cry.  He left the room and went into 
the room next door, and Patient 1 heard the lady in there yell at him that she had been 
waiting and ask where he had been.  (Tr. at 140)  Patient 1 explained that she got dressed as 
fast as she could and stopped at the restroom in the hallway on her way out of the office as 
she was on her period.   She then got in her car, locked the doors, and went to her 
boyfriend’s home.  (Tr. at 140, 161)  She testified that she did not pay for that visit before 
leaving and that she did not remember paying for any treatment session with cash.  (Tr. at 
141) 

32. When she got home, she was “kind of hysterical and couldn’t even hardly talk.”  (Tr. at 
141)  Her boyfriend was eventually able to get enough information out of her to understand 
what happened and took her to the police station.  (Tr. at 141)  Patient 1 gave an interview 
at the police station and was then taken to the hospital for a rape examination.  (Tr. at 142)  
Patient 1 explained what happened during that examination: 

A. So they take you into a special room in the emergency area, and you have 
a guardian in there -- or I don't know what she's called -- a guardian, that is 
sort of like the person you can -- that will protect you, you can talk to.

And then there was two nurses that came in and asked, you know, about 
my story, so I had to tell them the story again. 

And then they took swabs of every -- well, first they wanted my tampon, 
which is lovely, you always want to hand that to somebody. 
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 And then just used swabs all over me on my breasts, on my tummy, and 
all my private areas. 

Q. [By Ms. Snyder] Did they swab your vagina? 

A.  Yes. 

Q.  Did they examine your vagina? 

A.  Yes. 

Q.  Can you, in as much detail as possible, tell us what that is like? 

A.  It's demeaning. I mean, to be there without clothes on in a cold room, 
forever, you know, just waiting on people to come in, and you don't really 
know what's going on, you know. 

 Did I have plans that day? Maybe I did.  That's the last place I wanted to 
be. Who would want to be in a hospital, you know, I mean, naked on a bed 
with some lady in the corner supposed to be your best friend, you don't 
know her, you know, or two nurses, you know. 

 You're just another person, they are coming in to get -- it's demeaning, 
dehumanizing, and why do I deserve that? 

 (Tr. at 143-144) 

33. Patient 1 testified that she did not recall declining parts of the examination and stated she 
would not have declined any recommendations.  (Tr. at 162) 

34. Patient 1 testified that, while she was at the hospital but prior to the beginning of the 
examination, she received a text message from Mr. Zhang.  (Tr. at 144)  She could not 
recall what the text message said and testified that the only other text messages she had 
received from him had been appointment reminders.  (Tr. at 145) 

35. Patient 1 described how this incident had affected her: 

Oh, my gosh. Like where do I even begin? I was scared to death after that. I 
mean, I don't really know him. 

And then, you know, I was scared to go to the police, because then the police 
are going to go to him. Is that going to make him mad? 

Like I was living by myself for the first time in my whole life. Never lived by 
myself before. Lucky me, got to live by myself after something like that. And, 
you know, constantly checking the locks on my doors. 
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It was just a total disaster. My anxieties went through the roof. Like every day 
waking up like -- vibrating like this, like this. Not a good feeling. 

You know, I had to still carry on and put on this summit that I had worked so 
hard for, months. And I have a business, you know, coach and I had an event 
planner that were all doing this, so all these people are in, and a whole team of 
people, you know, I still had to manage all these people. 

You can't have something happen to you and then fall off the face of the earth, 
you have to continue with life. 

You know, I had a -- I have a young teenage daughter, and that is like one of 
the big things for me is our relationship has suffered because of this -- because 
I didn't have the mental capacity to be there for her when she needed me, 
okay? 

This is real stuff, and it affects people. The stress. Every single day of my life 
for the last three-and-a-half years, guess what I've thought about, and guess 
whose face is blinking in my head constantly? It's out of control. Nobody 
should be allowed to do that to somebody. 

 (Tr. at 145-146) 

36. Patient 1 further testified that she experienced panic attacks when she went for a facial and 
during a doctor’s appointment.  She described it as humiliating.  (Tr. at 146-147) 

37. Patient 1 admitted that she had filed a civil suit against Mr. Zhang and explained why she 
did so: 

Because I just feel like that he does not understand the gravity of what he's 
done, and I don't know of any other way to stop him. Like has it happened to 
anybody else? 

I don't want it to happen to anybody else, you know? I mean, something has to 
happen to let him understand that that is out of boundaries, you know, it's not 
right to do that, you're affecting people's lives. 

(Tr. at 147) 

 Patient 1 further testified that she has never filed a complaint or lawsuit against any other 
health care professional.  (Tr. at 147-148)

38. Patient 1 testified that since 2018 she has been working with a psychotherapist.  (Tr. at 
152) 
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Investigation by the Dublin Police 

39. Documents from the Dublin Police Department show that, on September 20, 2018, Patient 
1 reported that Mr. Zhang put his hands under her bra, touched her breasts, and inserted his 
fingers into her vagina.  The documents also show that Patient 1 reported that he hugged 
her, kissed her on the cheek, and told her not to cry.  (St. Ex. 4 at 5-6, 16)  The same day, 
Dublin detectives went to Mr. Zhang’s office and spoke with him.  The records show that 
he told the detectives that his wife was not in the office that day.  The documents state: 

When asked specifically about [Patient 1], [Mr. Zhang] said she did have 
stress, so he did touch the upper part of her chest.  He said he had to lift up her 
bra some because it was tight and he needed to access the center part of her 
chest, between her breasts.  He denied touching her actual breasts, saying 
there is no reason to do so.  When asked if he moved [Patient 1’s] underwear, 
he explained [Patient 1] complained of some hip pain so while she was lying 
face down, he pulled them down a little bit, just to her hips, so he could place 
needles in the area of her hips. Dr. Zhang [sic] said he did not move her 
underwear when she was lying face-up.  I asked Dr. Zhang [sic] directly if he 
touched her vaginal area and he said no.  He said he can never touch the 
vaginal area because it is a sensitive area. 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 7-8) 

 The report further states that Mr. Zhang stated that Patient said she felt “wonderful” while in 
the treatment room and pretty good in the waiting area.  He also told the Dublin police that 
Patient 1 hugged him, denied kissing her on the cheek and telling her to not cry, and stated that 
he told her to keep smiling.  (St. Ex. 2 at 8) 

40. Patient 1 went to Dublin Methodist Hospital Emergency Department for a SANE examination.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 32-37)  The notes from the examination include the following description from 
Patient 1: 

Pt states “So I will just start, it was, it was my acupuncture appointment.  He had 
just taken out all the needles.” Clarification: Who is he? “My Doctor, my 
acupuncturist” Pt continued “To just like a light massage.  Which was normal.  
And then I thought the appointment was over, umm so yeah I was still laying on 
the massage bed, on my back. And the room was dark, and umm I heard him get 
the oil back out and put it in his hand. Ummm and then he came over and lifted 
up my bra and grabbed my breasts, umm then pulled down my panties and 
touched me down there, clarification: what do you mean when you say “down 
there” Pt states “inside my vagina”.” Pt began to cry, pause in assault history for 2 
minutes.  Pt continues “and I started to get up from the bed and I said “I have to 
be somewhere”. And then he hugged me real hard and turn away and he kissed 
me on the cheek.  And told me not to cry.  And then he left the room. And I got 
dressed real fast and he went into the next client’s room next door to me and it 
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was a lady and I heard her say “where have you been?”. And then I just left. And 
he texted me and it said “best wishes” while I was here, clarification: where is 
here? here “in the hospital”. 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 33) 

41. The notes from the hospital examination state that Patient 1 was menstruating and declined an 
internal exam and toluidine blue test.  (St. Ex. 2 at 34) 

42. Mr. Zhang consented to providing a DNA sample as well as swabs from his hands and 
fingernails.  (St. Ex. 2 at 8)  On November 19, 2018, the Dublin police noted that that no 
foreign DNA was found in the samples from Patient 1’s vaginal and pubic bone samples and 
that, while some foreign DNA was found on the swabs from Patient 1’s breasts, “the amount 
was so small, they could not develop a full profile that would be useful for comparison.”  (St. 
Ex. 2 at 10)  On December 13, 2018, additional BCI results showed no foreign DNA on Patient 
1’s “perianal samples, crotch/front panel of the underwear and swabbing from the top of pad.”  
(St. Ex. 2 at 11)  A Y-STR DNA analysis of a skin swab from Patient 1’s right breast revealed 
DNA consistent with Mr. Zhang but which could also belong to any paternal male relatives and 
which “is not expected to occur more frequently than 1 in 699 male individuals in the US 
population.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 30) 

43. A Dublin detective discussed the DNA results with Patient 1 and “explained the difficulties 
in proving this case” and noted that Patient 1 thought it best to close the case.  (St. Ex. 2 at 
12)  Patient 1 testified that she was told by someone with the Dublin police that the case 
was going to be closed due to lack of supporting evidence.  (Tr. at 164-165) 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.   In the routine course of his acupuncture practice, Yange Zhang, L.Ac., undertook the 
treatment of Patient 1.  Despite a concurrent licensee-patient relationship, on September 20, 
2018, Mr. Zhang touched the breasts of Patient 1, inserted his finger in the vagina of 
Patient 1, and attempted to kiss Patient 1 while she was prone on a table related to an 
acupuncture procedure. He also hugged Patient 1.  These actions were without appropriate 
clinical justification and for a purpose other than appropriate health care services.  

2. Mr. Zhang is actively licensed in Ohio to practice as an acupuncturist.  He is not licensed to 
practice medicine.  Despite not being authorized to practice medicine, Mr. Zhang’s website 
included information stating he had surgical experience and lists the credentials “M.D.” 
after his name.  Mr. Zhang also has the majority of his patients refer to him as “doctor” or 
“Dr. Chang”. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. (a) Mr. Zhang’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as set forth in Finding of Fact 1, 
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or 
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision 
of this chapter, Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board,” as 
that clause is used in R.C. 4762.13(B)(3), to wit:  Rule 4731-26-02.  Pursuant to Rule 4731-
26-03(A)(4), as was in effect from June 30, 2016 through September 29, 20211, a violation 
of Rule 4731-26-02 also violates R.C. 4762.13(B)(4) which is “[a] departure from, or 
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or 
similar circumstances whether or not actual injury to the patient is established.”    

 (b)  Pursuant to R.C. 4762.133, the Board is authorized to impose to impose a civil penalty 
for this violation.  The Board’s guidelines for this violation are as follows: 

Minimum Fine: $  6,000 
Maximum Fine: $20,000 

 

2. (a)  Mr. Zhang’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as set forth in Finding of Fact 2, 
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or 
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision 
of this chapter, Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board,” as 
that clause is used in R.C. 4762.13(B)(3), to wit:  R.C. 4762.08(B) which states a person 
licensed as an acupuncturist “shall not use other titles, initials, or abbreviations in 
conjunction with the person's practice of acupuncture, including the title ‘doctor.’”   

 (b)  Pursuant to R.C. 4762.133, the Board is authorized to impose to impose a civil penalty 
for this violation.  The Board’s guidelines for this violation are as follows: 

Minimum Fine: $10,000 
Maximum Fine: $20,000 

 

RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ORDER 

Mr. Zhang is before the Board for two very different reasons.  For one, he held himself out to be 
a licensed physician in Ohio.  He advertised himself as one and he allowed, and perhaps even 
encouraged, his clients to call him doctor.  It is likely that many of his clients, like Patient 1, 
chose him believing that he was a licensed physician.  While Mr. Zhang was trained as a 
physician in China and practiced for a number of years, he has never been granted a license to 

 
1 Rule 4731-26-03 was amended after the Notice was issued. 
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practice in the United States where he has resided for over 20 years.  His website was 
deliberately misleading.

Secondly, Mr. Zhang intentionally touched Patient 1 on her breasts and her vagina for no 
medical purpose and without her consent.  Patient 1 testified convincingly as to the events of 
September 20, 2018.  The same day as the assault, she reported it to the police and submitted to a 
SANE examination.  It is hard to believe that any person would put themselves through that 
unless there was actual sexual misconduct.  The hearing examiner does not believe that a failure 
to prosecute after being advised by the police of a lack of strong physical evidence, nor the filing 
of a civil suit, lessens Patient 1’s credibility.  Further, there was DNA found on her breast that, 
given the circumstances, likely came from Mr. Zhang.  It is also interesting that Mr. Zhang 
attempted to paint Patient 1 was mentally unstable.  His descriptions of her alleged unstable 
behavior is unconvincing.  If he was so concerned about her instability, it is odd that he would 
treat her on a day his wife/assistant was not even in the office.   

Therefore, the proposed order is to permanently revoke Mr. Zhang’s license and impose a fine of 
$10,000. 

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that: 

A. PERMANENT REVOCATION:  The license of Yange Zhang, L.Ac., to practice as an 
acupuncturist in the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  

B. FINE: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Zhang shall remit payment 
in full of a fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000).  Such payment shall be made via credit 
card in the manner specified by the Board through its online portal, or by other manner as 
specified by the Board.   

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of approval 
by the Board. 

              
        Kimberly A. Lee 

Hearing Examiner







State Medical Board of 

Ohio 

Case number: 21-CRF-j}:f)fS 

Yange Zhang, L.Ac. aka Dr. Andrew Chang 
2351 Pleasant Colony Drive 
Lewis Center, Ohio 43035 

Dear Mr. Zhang : 

30 E. Broad St., 3rd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 4&6-3934 

www.med .ohio.gov 

May 12, 2021 

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State 
Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently 
revoke, suspend , refuse to grant or register or renew or reinstate your license or certificate to 
practice acupuncture, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the 
following reasons: 

(1) In the routine course of your acupuncture practice, you undertook the treatment of Patient 1, 
as identified in the attached Patient Key. (Key is confidential and shall be withheld from 
public disclosure.) Despite your concurrent licensee-patient relationship, on or about 
September 20, 2018, you engaged in sexual misconduct with Patient 1, without consent. 

You touched the breasts of Patient 1, inserted your finger in the vagina of Patient 1, 
attempted to kiss Patient 1 while she was prone on the table related to an acupuncture 
procedure, and hugged Patient 1 without appropriate cl inical justification, for a purpose other 
than appropriate health care services. 

(2) You hold an active license to practice as an acupuncturist in Ohio. You are not licensed to 
practice medicine in Ohio. Despite not being authorized to practice medicine, your website 
includes information stating that you have surgical experience and lists the credential of 
"M.D." after your name. Additionally, during an interview with a Board Investigator, you 
stated that the majority of your patients refer to you as "doctor" and admitted that your 
advertisements picture you in a white lab coat with "M.D." appearing after your name. 

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or 
collectively, constitute "[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter, Chapter 4731 . of the 
Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4762.13(B)(3), 
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731 -26-02, Ohio Administrative Code. Further, pursuant to Rule 
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4731-26-03(A)(4) , Ohio Administrative Code, a violation of Rule 4731-26-02, Ohio Administrative 
Code, also violates Section 4762.13(8)(4) , Ohio Revised Code, which is "[a] departure from, or 
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar 
circumstances whether or not actual injury to the patient is established." 

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually and/or 
collectively, constitute "[v]iolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter, Chapter 4731. of the 
Revised Code, or the rules adopted by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4762.13(8)(3), 
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4762.08(8) , Ohio Revised Code, which states that an 
acupuncturist "shall not use other titles, initials, or abbreviations in conjunction with the person 's 
practice of acupuncture, including the title 'doctor."' 

Furthermore, for any violations that occurred on or after September 29, 2015, the board may 
impose a civil penalty in an amount that shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, pursuant to 
Section 4762.133, Ohio Revised Code. The civil penalty may be in addition to any other action the 
board may take under section 4762.13, Ohio Revised Code. 

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a 
hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing 
and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of 
mailing this notice. 

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at such 
hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice 
before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that 
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you. 

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time of 
mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of this 
matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to grant or 
register or renew or reinstate your cert ificate or license to practice acupuncture or to reprimand you 
or place you on probation. 

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4762.13(L), Ohio Revised Code, 
provides that "[w]hen the board refuses to grant or issue a license or certificate to an applicant, 
revokes an individual's license, refuses to renew an individual's license, or refuses to reinstate an 
individual's license, the board may specify that its action is permanent. An individual subject to a 
permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a license as an oriental 
medicine practitioner or license to practice as an acupuncturist and the board shall not accept an 
application for reinstatement of the license or for issuance of a new certificate." 

State Medical Board of Ohio 
30 E. Broad St. , 3rd Floor • Columbus, Ohio 43215 • (614) 466-3934 

www.mP.rl.nhio .nov 
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Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information. 

KGR/ADM/jmb 
Enclosures 

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7199 9991 7039 7801 1145 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

cc: Samuel Shamansky, Attorney at Law 
523 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-5720 

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7199 9991 7039 7801 1152 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

State Medical Board of Ohio 
30 E. Broad St. , 3rd Floor • Columbus, Ohio 43215 • (614) 466-3934 

www.mArl .nhin.nnv 
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